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P

* Thirty Sixth day of the Eighth Session of the
. Andhra Pradesh Leg;slatwe Assembly. -

ANDHRA PRABESH LEGISLATiVE ASSEMBLY

e

- Tuesday, the 3rd March, 1959, ‘ T
g The House met at Half Past Exght of the Clock. |
L gy @peazcem the C%m,} ‘

‘OFALY ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS -

M"!" - N —-
Primary Health Centres in Anantapur District.

1176—

*(1367) Q.— Sr1 S!'Narayarappe (Pat by Sriv#{ C. Seshadri
(Rayadrug)] Will hon. the Chief Mzmster be pleased to state s

{a) the number of Primary Héalth Cértres' étarted in_Anantapur sttnct and therr locatien; - - - % “ ,

{b) whether doctors and necessary reqmred staff have been posted at all these céntres; and - | B -

<« (g) the amount sanctioned for each cegntre far uaconsttucn@n »of bmlding ?
The Chief Mimster { Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy) {a} 5 Centres.
L. Under Medical Plan. e et '

L. Madakasira {Madak;xsua Cammlfmty })evelopmem
' Blotk] !

2, Chennakothapalli {Chennakothapalli stagé' ?ﬂa&k}
‘. II Under Community Development ngramme*

7 1e0E, Roddam (PendKondd Blocky 1 3. 4,

" gt ,aa Talupula (Talupula C@mmumty Dcvd@megt Elmk}f

va'w . 3 L¢paksh1°{lgodeganh@111 P'lock)
{b} Yes. .
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Sre T Remaenarais Reddy (Puthny May 1 know whether there are any other csznires whicn have been sanctioped by the Government?

Sr. N Sanreeiq Reddv 1 know, hon Member has also ot one cenire in his own village.

Sr: T Ramachandra Reddy: May 1 know when Lne doctors will be posted, Sir?

Sri N Sarjeeva Redds - First, we ﬁ:ust have other “provisions, frke buildings, eqmpmem‘:m&nd other thwngs - Thes, a doctor wiil also be appownted. .~

Sri T. Ramachendra Reddy We are prepared to give a housg or bulding free. 1 hope you will hastenr up

Sr1 N. Samjeeva Reddy: They also secure one concesy -

They wil have to give us 2 ot of assistagte, and certg ¥
Governmeni will consider it. R
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Research Laboratory and Factory at Hyderabad

1177~

*(1479) Q — Sri M Nagi Reddy (Macherla) : *Wzﬁ hon. the Chief Mumister be pleased tostate :

{3) whether the Government decided to establish z research laboratoary and a factory at Hyderabad for the manufacture of vaccine , and

(b) 1f so, the esumated expenditure thereon and the share of the Central Government?

SriN. Sanjéevi Reddy (@ T s proposeé' to establsh at “Hyderabad a Central Public Health Laboratory on the hnes 6f King Tnstitute, Madras, durmg’the Second Five Year Plan period fof 'the manufacture of vaccine and sera. R

# (b)The estimated ' expenditure invelved. in thus proposal is Rs. 2400 lakhs 4Rs, 40.00 lakhs recurring and Rs. 14. 00 jakhs non-re-
currmg). Government of India have dechined to give assistance to this scheme
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< ®(2066~F) Q.—Srt R Tirupathi Rao | Put by SriN. C. m&ri}
Watt hon. the-Chuef Mumster be plaas&d toswel . D o

(a) whether it 13 a fact that ’?5% of the M. QMB: s. cnm:s hemg taught to students of G, G L M., and

B ) 'ﬁ'so, #ifi Gévernment fnmv;éa “facififies for ﬁ.C L M. students to complete the M. B. B: 8. course? . - +7

Sr: N. Sanjeeva Reddy: ;(a) Thcre isno_ G Q} M mursc in the State.

i 8 . ‘3;:.'-,]; t,e«..;'~;m
.
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{b‘j Does not afise. : Ja .
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Deductions of H. R. A. from the Emoluments ot U. D. C.

1180— - )
#(2372) Q.— Srt G. Ramaswamy Reddy | Put by Snwat: T+

Lakshmikantamma] Wil the hon. Minister for Finance be pleased to state.

(a) 1s 1t a fact that the amount deducted from the emelument-
of an Upper Guaston Clerk towards house rent for Government quarters 1s more that of a Superintendent , and

(b} 1f so, whether the Government will rectify the anomaly ?

S The Minister for Finance (Srr C. Brahmananda Reddy): (a} No, i, : ' - -

{b) Doss not anise ) -

angtmctwns ofa Wallina Gmlakuum Across
et e e the Raad

1181~

%(1998) Q.— S S. K ¥ Prasad [Put by Sri K Ramachandra
Reddyl (Ramannapei) Will the hon. Mmistet fur J&evanue be, pleased 1o state :

. &) whether Enadur Gopal Reddy of Raagapwr, Ianggm taluk, .
Warangal Dastrict, constructed a wall 1n éanﬂakunta across’ the main country-track rudning fronf Rahghpit to Posampalii thus obstrocting it and forced the traffic to go via a very narmw route in the village;
and -

(b)Y whether the Government has taken any act:on to remove this obstrucnon ?

s

The Mm:ster for Revesue \Sn K. Yen&ata Raa) ««} and (b}
Itis a fact that Sri K. Gopal Reddy mnstmete& a wall ' Gantla-
kunta across the mamn country-track runping from Rangapnr to ' Pplhanfpalli. Put this has been dofe only 15" fatifitate more conve-
‘misat yaffic as-the pravious,cart-track was very sacsow and a zig-zag ‘ole inwnvemcnt for traffic purpobes. Sri Gopal Reddy has _also’ constmcwd a new wide road in his patta land at hus own’ cost‘ Hence no, actmn hgﬂ b@an taken for thie removal of the wan;“ ,,‘ ‘ ,
& T a*ﬁ;w‘“ ‘a&m aa'é’ eara:.s Eqw@tfaﬁaw Mﬁ% 'ﬁé

L@"asm w*B §'?§cw ¥ s'“ﬁzs ¥ oo, ﬁ‘azﬁa Law'?.r’s"m& &5
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*(2504) Qu— S M Saijfanafayana Raju, SriP. Rajagopal
Nardu [Put by Sri A. Yeruku chiu (Salur-General} } lel the hon.
Miunsster for Planning be pleased 10 state * ,

{a) whether 1t-1s 2 fact that the State Governfest récofynyond-
ed to the Centre to continue giving grants to the. Logal Dwe}npmmt Works tll atleast most of the area m ﬂw st;ztc is coverea National Bxteasion Sergiold-nmd 1 A

) rf so, the reply of the centre therean 7 .~

The Minister for Planning & D@elamem (Sri'V.B. Raju):

(a) The state Government recopmended to the ;E’Ianmng Commission for the continuance of the Local Development Works Programee upto the end of the Second Plag pcmd RS

(b} The Planmng Commisson haye since intimated ghat the Schema will be contxnuedfcst 1959~6ﬁ alxo but fvr drmkmg water m)hesﬁmy‘* LA E N w 1T

R Mtrcsetis ol sordoeo (o Planning
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Smt, Muasoma Begum (Pathergatér) - I would Iike to ask the Mimster if he knows that even in the City there 15 chfﬁvulty regarding the supply of drinking water ig places ke A £
SR V. B. Rajn. The question relates to ag@ Rurg.f Dev“fqpment ‘
I‘mgramme and not to the Urban ﬁevelapment ".E‘f-ogramme.

Mr. Speaker : Bven then, can the MiRister mply tothe qu:stmﬁ put by Smt. Masooma Begum

>

W ww

St ¥V. B Rauu - Tne onginal questian has no reiattonsmp w:th the Urban Developmient Programme. = -

Mr. Speaker : But, what is the posttion ? ;
_SnV. B R{a‘ﬂ" The matter is not within y purvxew ,

MRS

: Supply of “Palabariga”™ Woed.: .. - - =
85— upply of g

G HO60) Qe S7i G. YeHamanda Reddy,,wgl the hoa.. Mmls-—
m for Agrzculture be piaascd* to state ;-

. {a) - whether and when, the Wood ““Workefs** Production. and
&MMQ,, ¥-607 Udayagiri, detlore District, req.tmswd ;ha,Furest Degpriment for snpply of Palgharige’ woad and:. . - -

e 4&) meami?pfakentwmﬂ?? g L

PR3 o w o
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"f ‘, TheMiister for Agriculiuee(Sri B, Thimun }Mm@) ¥ch Sis:
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(b) 1t has been reported by the District Forest Officer that it 18 not possible for the Forest Department to ensure sustained supply of the wood requirements of the Society. He has however been asked by the Chief Conservator of Forests to explore the possibilities for extractton of the wood with 2 view lo make supphes to the Society The matter 1s thus unde: consideration

L% 2. SHomonvIE 1 wET | TRETE wood TTed
v ) . R,

8 E by waT 6w &XFY 2¥TE BOwEvwe, R %
BOosET% Em gsﬁseﬁ’wsm wEwF, © Do Jok¥ wERes’

TN B . AN . d &%

) 5_.;: 50 W% ees’zr_c'fs ¥ 5 :éa& = hat dlscrepangy 5&5.
B2 DA SuiDod §F A dRRonedweR8 &OL@T’*& }édﬁﬁ&é“ﬁ"

€3 £ et B

@ 2, @m@’sé P 5D &oh urgelreT. wdvmys wds,
EEYED WRGS T, FHET BT, 2~ RED encourage Bowseods
’B";$§€§ C{)iﬁésﬁﬁﬁ &y 2.

2 2 oo O0oTVEE : by TD G ¥R ol st s
BB a6, 98 H K¥¥oms 20R0s” Ho 8w BeonsTd Powd

2 &
2 Hondoop
&2 —8

(2 2, B~y BE : S,
(] . -8

éj -3 'c*&i:@a&?go: . wood “ﬂsgc"tssez;eﬂ'é T Houe Qiy ToTeoe-ten GiEyh H FBE5 Y S-S Hoolnws DD AR F
Cuime [ &2 g
Boog e oY

B 2. 855y 1 © basis ® BaNTowumod ¥ sed a & o
SHroex0Be

Enhancement of lease period to professional Fishermenin Srikakulam District. -

1186—
L %905) Qe {Sri P. Gumayys) Will the hom Mrmster for Agridmims‘be pleased to state © ' -

wbetku the Government propose to "enhance the lease period to five years to pmfessmnal ﬁshexman for estate tamks in Sr:ka~
kulam Dsatnct" R o N
Sri P. Th:ma Reddy Nf::, S;:, ’ o,
3-ii o
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Mr. Speaker : It doesn’t arise.

2

Demand of Woade?_z Poles from the Forest Department.

1187— “ ' ,

#2137y Q= Sri Basava Maniak (Andole}: Will the hon. Mimster for Agriculture be pleased to state:

{2) whether 1t isa fact that the Director of Posts and Téle-

graphs was demandmg wocden peles from' the Forest Department ;
and )

“

{b) ‘whether it iz also 2. fsct that a representation. was made by
: th: Pizbhc of Jogipet, Medak D:sisxct, fm.' snpp}ymg the. wooden poles
| 10 the Postal mpartmcnt.

. ﬁ* ~ gt

- 2 mmﬁefdy mw,mww“m

y (b} No representation has hecn made to. th& Fote’st i}eparmgnt,\
in this behalf, by the public of Jogipet. 1 "L 3 U
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V.R C. Higher Elementary School, Nellore,

1188--

‘(134?) Q— Srz K Kfm Reddy : 'Will the hon. Minister for ' Educanen be pleased to state;

.:vs«x

(a} whether there is any pmposai beftm:« t}m Govemment to take over the V.’ R. C Higher Elementary School, Nellore; and
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The Miveres “or Sdecstion 'Skt 8. 3. P Pattabhi Rama Rao) .
{a) No
(Y Does not arnse,
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House Sites to Harijans of certain Village in Mahboobnagar Taluk.

1189—

*(1658) Q.— Sri Egoor Chipnappa: Will the hon. Minister for Education be pleased to state.

{a) the reasons for not providing house sites to Harjans of Eppaturu, Dharmapuram and Gajulapeta of Mahabubnapar Taluk and

District, despite their repeated requests since two years to thc omgers at taluk and district levels; and

{b) whether the house sites will be provided to them atleast pow to facilitate construction of houses before the ramny season ?

Srt 8. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : {2) and (b) The Harijans of Gajulapeta willage have since been provided with house sites. In regard to the other wvillages, the question of acquiring house sites, was considered previcusly but the matter was dropped, as the lands apphed for by the. Harijans were not suitable for house sites. However necessary action is being taken to acquire alternative lands *for thers. -
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Sub-Court at Kavali,

1191— -
*(2067-M) Q.— 8ri 8. Vemayye | Put By Svi 8. Kasi Reddy].
. Will the bon. Minister for Law be pleased to state; whether there are proposals to shift the Sub-Court of Kavali of Nellore dxstnct to Nellore, now?

The Minister for Law (Sr1 G. Venkata Reddy Naidu):, No, Sir.
There 1s no such proposal before the Government.

- . -

Well at Arepalli.

1192

Tl s W04} Qe Sri 8. V. K. Prasad (C}:wmux) Will the hon.
Minista: for Tocal Administration and Labour be pleased to state:

’ tal whether it 15 a fact that a well wasTconstrncted at Are;:a!h Warangal stm, on thc LHanamkonda-—Mu}ugn ;mad for drinking
" water; and ~ .

(b whalhﬁrit waﬁp i iactthat there is no water hit?
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The Moanctes for Lovai dawumstration & Labour (Sri D. Sanji-

Mizimum Wage Comintitee for Road Transport Ladbour

1193 —

2082y Q.— Srt ¥V Visweswara Rao: Wil the hon. Miuster for Local Admnmstrztion and Labour be pleased 1o state :

{2} whether anv Mimmom Wages Commiftee was constituted for the Road Trassport Labour and

{b} if 50, when?

%

Sre D. Sanjivayya - (a) No, Sm.
(b} Does not arse.
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Railway Line between Amadaiaw}asd and ;S’rz‘kakuiam' )

1194—
- #2562y Qv— Sri P. Gumnayya: Will the hon: Minister for
- Communications be pleased to state: .
whether the State Government propose to request the Central Governmet to mnstruct a railway hne between Amadalavalasa and Sﬂkakulam" ‘

. . -

The Mimster far Comimmzcmmnx (Sri M. Nmsmg Rav):
The Government do not propose at present to take up this matter since the policy of the Government of India in regard to construction of new lines, 1» 3 Zhv2 pr o7y o areas where steel and coal 1ndustnes cold be geveoped Tos matter has therefore to wait for better fmes
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Executive Officers of H. R. E.
1195—
¥(2214) Q Sn'Y Channayya (Repalley Wili the hon. Mimster for Endowments and Industries be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the service of the Fxecutive Officers of the Religions and Charitable Endowments in the Andhra Area has been reckoned as Government Seryice , and

(b) If not, the reasons thetefor?

The Muuster Fo: Endowments & Industizess {(Sr A. Bhoga-
vantha Rao) {a} No, Sir.

{by The Excnuve Officers are only servants of the temples concerned, recetving ther pay from the temple funds Hence they are not Government Servants

(Q) BBod
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